

Funds Managed by:
AKD Investment Management Ltd.

**1st Quarter Report
September 30, 2014
(Un-audited)**



quarterly report



**Partner
with AKD
Profit from the
Experience**



**AKD Investment
Management Ltd.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

03	Corporate Information
04	Vision
05	Mission Statement
06	Report of the Directors of the Management Company
09	AKD Opportunity Fund - Financial Statements First Quarter FY15
31	AKD Index Tracker Fund - Financial Statements First Quarter FY15
55	AKD Cash Fund - Financial Statements First Quarter FY15
73	AKD Aggressive Income Fund - Financial Statements First Quarter FY15

CORPORATE INFORMATION

MANAGEMENT COMPANY

AKD Investment Management Limited
216-217, Continental Trade Centre, Block-8,
Clifton, Karachi-74000

BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

Chairman

Mr. Abdul Karim Memon*

Director & Chief Executive Officer

Mr. Imran Motiwala*

Directors

Mr. Ali Wahab Siddiqui*

Mr. M. Ramzan Sheikh*

Mr. Hasan Ahmed*

Mr. Ahmed Abdul Sattar*

Mr. Nadeem Saulat Siddiqui*

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OF THE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

Mr. Muhammad Munir Abdullah

COMPANY SECRETARY OF THE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

Mr. Muhammad Yaqoob

HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT OF THE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

Mr. Abdul Qadir Sultan

HEAD OF COMPLIANCE OF THE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

Mr. Rashid Ahmed

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Mr. M. Ramzan Sheikh (Chairman)

Mr. Hasan Ahmed (Member)

Mr. Ali Wahab Siddiqui (Member)

Mr. Abdul Qadir Sultan (Secretary)

HUMAN RESOURCE & REMUNERATION COMMITTEE (HR & R)

Mr. Abdul Karim Memon (Chairman)

Mr. Imran Motiwala (Member)

Mr. Ahmed Abdul Sattar (Member)

RATING

AKD Investment Management Ltd. (AMC)
PACRA: AM3 (AM Three)

*Election of Directors took place on October 11, 2014 and the approval is pending from SECP.

Vision

*To serve investors in Pakistan's
capital markets with diligence,
integrity and professionalism,
thereby delivering consistent
superior returns and
unparalleled
customer service.*

Mission Statement

AKD Fund shall continuously strive to:

- *Keep primary focus on investing clients' interest*
- *Achieve highest standards of regulatory compliance and good governance*
- *Prioritize risk management while endeavoring to provide inflation adjusted returns on original investment*
- *Enable the investing public and clients to make AKDIML Funds a preferred part of their overall savings and investment management strategy*
- *Distinguish themselves and compete on the basis of unparalleled service quality while setting industry standards for professionalism, transparency and consistent superior performance*
- *Foster and encourage technical, professional, ethical development of human capital to provide our people the best opportunities and environment for their personal growth*

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS OF THE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

The Board of Directors of AKD Investment Management Limited the Management Company of AKD Opportunity Fund (AKDOF), AKD Index Tracker Fund (AKDITF), AKD Cash Fund (AKDCF) and AKD Aggressive Income Fund (AKDAIF) is pleased to present its report along with the financial statements for the quarter ended September 30, 2014.

Funds' Financial Performance

AKD Opportunity Fund (AKDOF)

For the quarter ended September 30, 2014, AKDOF posted a return of 1.36% vs. the KSE-100 Index return of 0.25%, an outperformance of 1.11% against its benchmark.

AKD Index Tracker Fund (AKDITF)

For the quarter ended September 30, 2014, AKDITF posted a return of -0.19% vs. KSE-100 Index of 0.25%.

AKD Cash Fund (AKDCF)

For the quarter ended September 30, 2014, AKDCF posted an annualised return of 8.85% vs. benchmark annualised return of 8.79%, outperforming the benchmark by 0.06%.

AKD Aggressive Income Fund (AKDAIF)

For the quarter ended September 30, 2014, AKDAIF posted an annualised return of 1.11% vs. benchmark annualised return of 10.48%, underperforming the benchmark by 9.37%.

Economic Overview

1QFY15 got off to a bumpy start buffeted with political challenges derailing the economic recovery. Flash floods in Punjab, though less severe than 2010 floods, proved to be the final blow to an already perilous situation thus raising alarms over the Government's ability to meet its economic targets. Improving foreign reserves was one of the key developments last year, however, with the IMF Extended Fund Facility tranches in doldrums, foreign reserves have come off by 6.5% from FY14 end to US \$13.21 billion (import cover ~ 3.5 months) at the current Quarter end. Some respite to the foreign reserves can come in the form of expected two tranches by IMF in December'14, SPO of OGDCL and Sukuk offering.

On the external account front, brunt of the on-going political impasse can be felt. Trade deficit has shown an adverse trend in the Quarter, with YoY increase of 36%, primarily led by 5% decline in exports despite attaining GSP plus status and an uptick of 12% in imports. With expectations of softer commodity prices particularly Crude oil (Arab Light as on 15 October'14 was trading at ~\$88/bbl down by 20% from \$110.7/bbl as of 30th Jun'14), pressure on import bill is expected to relinquish thus improving trade deficit.

CPI inflation during the month remained muted with 1QFY15 CPI inflation clocking in at 7.52%, as compared to 8.62% last year. Lower inflation registered in the month of August'14 of 7% kept the overall inflation numbers subdued, however, inflation picked up again in September'14 on the back of pre-Eid perishable items price increase and flood impact. Keeping in view the expected blow up in inflation following floods, delay in OGDCL issue and IMF tranche, SBP decided to maintain the discount rate at 10%. Going forward, inflation may pick up pace in October due to an uptick in food inflation, rental expenses and increase in power tariff. SBP is expected to maintain status quo in the upcoming monetary policy statement.

Economic recovery is dependent upon growth in the manufacturing sector. In this regard, credit off take to private sector increased by 11% YoY in FY14, however, the momentum could not be carried over to the next year as total credit to private sector at August'14 end stood at PKR 3.28

trillion, FYTD decline of 0.91%. Pakistan economy has been marred by chronic power deficit and sustained development for a considerable time now is contingent on the Government to resolve the energy crisis.

Equity Market

The KSE-100 Index recorded a return of 0.25% in 1QFY15, despite posting a 5.8% decline during the month of August'14. Investors faced uncertainty as the opposition parties prepared to march in the Capital declaring to topple the government. Overtime, the sit-ins in the Capital lost excitement and investor's regained confidence, the KSE-100 Index rose 4.1% in September'14, recovering from the slide witnessed in the preceding month.

Foreigners and local mutual funds continued to support the market since Moody's upgraded its outlook for Pakistan from negative to stable while keeping its ratings unchanged, followed by another upgrade in the outlook on the Big-5 commercial banks. The market reacted positively to these developments and the KSE-100 Index surged and crossed the 30,000 mark, reaching an all time high of 30,474 points.

With high political instability, the SBP kept the discount rate unchanged due to decreasing foreign exchange reserves and upside risk to inflation following the recent floods. Activity in the bourses remained subdued with low volumes and turnover in 1QFY15 due to Eid-ul-Azha and Eid-ul-Fitr along with shorter trading hours that prevailed during the month of Ramadan. Thus, average daily volume fell 39% QoQ to 132.94 million shares while average daily turnover declined by 28% QoQ to PKR 6.93 billion.

Two new scrips "Engro Powergen Qadirpur" and "Saif Power" were brought to the market during the period and were well received by investors. Furthermore, M&A activity was also witnessed in the cement sector as Bestway Cement completed its acquisition (75.9% stake) in Lafarge Cement, making it the largest cement manufacturer in Pakistan. More offerings are to follow in FY15 with transactions for OGDCL, HBL and ABL expected to materialize.

In terms of sector wise performance, the Automobile industry led the market with 31% QoQ returns, driven by high earnings growth expected in FY15. High corporate profitability also led to growth in Pharma sector with 17% QoQ returns. Weak oil prices and concerns regarding the pending privatization transaction of OGDCL resulted in the Oil and Gas sector underperforming the market.

Money Market Review

1QFY15 got off to a bumpy start buffeted with political challenges derailing the economic recovery. Flash floods in Punjab, though less severe than 2010 floods, proved to be the final blow to an already perilous situation thus raising alarms over the Governments' ability to meet its economic targets. Improving foreign reserves was one of the key developments last year, however, with the IMF Extended Fund Facility tranches in doldrums, foreign reserves have come off by 6.5% from FY14 to US \$13.21 billion (import cover ~ 3.5 months) at the current Quarter end.

Following on the actual number of 8.6% percent in FY14, the average CPI inflation during Jul-Aug 2014 is recorded at 7.4 percent. This declining trend is broad based since both measures of core inflation, Non-Food Non-Energy (NFNE) and trimmed mean, also decelerated YoY to 7.8 percent and 7.14 percent in August 2014 as compared to 8.7 percent and 7.9 percent in June 2014, respectively.

SBP issued T-Bills and PIB's of different maturities, in total eight T-Bills and one PIB's auction were conducted in these three months. Government managed to realize PKR 640.55 billion through T-Bills and PKR 313.58 billion through PIB's. Currently T-Bills rates for different papers are as follows 3-month 9.9564% and 6-month 9.9791%.

Future Outlook

The South-Asian region has been an attractive investment destination for foreign asset managers looking to maximize their portfolio returns, and Pakistan has been one of the key reasons underlying the region's attractiveness. The current year started off with a healthy note as KSE reached its all-time high of 30,474.75 points on 24th July '14. However ever-since the anti-government movement picked up pace earlier this quarter, multiple incidents have shed light on the Government's inability to manage criticism in a temperate manner.

Tremors of global economic slowdown were also felt as international oil prices touched the \$80 mark in intraday trading, only to retreat and settle around the \$83 average. Alongside cutting down on its quantitative easing program, the United States is also expected to raise its policy rate for first time since 2008 as the economy embraces itself for a historic revival after it got hit by the worst financial meltdown in recent years. With the USD all set to book gains going forward, the future of gold seems to be a question of concern as investors replace their gold holding with dollars. Not very surprisingly, the metal witnessed its four year low during the current quarter.

The IMF forecast sees Pakistan's GDP growing at 4.3% in FY15, well below the government forecast of 5.1%, with the decline primarily being attributed to floods that hit the agro-based economy, but above our in-house expectation of 4.2%. Net equity foreign portfolio investment for the quarter in concern stood at \$178.5mn as compared to \$38.7mn in the same period last year, representing the confidence of foreign investors in Pakistan's bourses despite the political crisis.

We believe the future performance of our market is dependent on various factors including the future of IMF tranches (which are currently delayed by government's failure to comply with the terms of the supranational body), the outcome of ongoing privatization activity and the international commodity prices as the country relies heavily on energy based commodity imports.

For and on behalf of the Board

Karachi: October 29, 2014

Imran Motiwala
Chief Executive Officer

AKD Aggressive Income Fund

Financial Statements - First Quarter FY15

Contents

74	Fund Information
75	Fund Manager's Report
79	Condensed Interim Statement of Assets and Liabilities
80	Condensed Interim Income Statement
81	Condensed Interim Distribution Statement
82	Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement
83	Condensed Interim Statement of Movement in Unit Holders' Fund
84	Notes to and Forming Part of the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

AKD Aggressive Income Fund



MANAGEMENT COMPANY

AKD Investment Management Limited
216-217, Continental Trade Centre, Block-8,
Clifton, Karachi-74000

TRUSTEE

Central Depository Company
of Pakistan Limited
CDC House 99-B, Block-B
S.M.C.H.S.,
Main Shahra-e-Faisal,
Karachi.

BANKERS

Allied Bank Limited
Askari Bank Limited
Bank Alfalah Limited
Bank Al-Habib Limited
Faysal Bank Limited
Habib Bank Limited
Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited
KASB Bank Limited
MCB Bank Limited
NIB Bank Limited
Soneri Bank Limited
Summit Bank Limited
The Bank of Khyber
The Bank of Punjab
United Bank Limited

AUDITORS

M. Yousuf Adil Saleem & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Cavish Court, A-35, Block 7 & 8
KCHSU, Sharea Faisal,
Karachi-75350

LEGAL ADVISER

Sattar & Sattar Attorneys -at -law
3rd Floor, UBL Building,
I.I. Chundrigar Road, Karachi

REGISTRAR

AKD Investment Management Limited.
216 - 217, Continental Trade Centre,
Block-8, Clifton Karachi-74000
UAN: 111-253-465 (111-AKDIML)

DISTRIBUTORS

AKD Investment Management Limited
AKD Securities Limited
BMA Capital Management Limited
IGI Investment Bank Limited
KASB Securities Limited
The Bank of Punjab
Accesss Financial Services (Private) Limited
Al-Falah Securities (Private) Limited
Reliance Financial Products (Private) Limited
Bulls & Bulls (Private) Limited

RATING

AKD Aggressive Income Fund
JCR-VIS: BBB(f) [Triple B (f)]

FUND MANAGER'S REPORT

i) Description of the Collective Investment Scheme Category and type:

Open - end Aggressive Fixed Income Scheme

ii) Statement of Collective Investment Scheme's investment objective:

AKDAIF is a dedicated fund that focuses primarily on fixed income securities and instruments. The objective of AKDAIF is to offer investors a convenient vehicle to invest in a diversified portfolio of fixed income securities / instruments that provide consistent returns with concern for preservation of capital over the longer term.

iii) Explanation as to whether Collective Investment Scheme achieved its stated objective:

For 1QFY15, annualised return of AKD Aggressive Income Fund stood at 1.11% compared to the benchmark annualised return of 10.48%, thus underperforming the benchmark by 9.37%. The Fund underperformed the benchmark primarily due to provision made on Corporate Debt Securities and re-pricing of PIBs. However, the return is expected to improve subsequent to the reclassification of these Corporate Debt Securities as performing assets.

iv) Statement of benchmark (s) relevant to the Collective Investment Scheme:

1 Year KIBOR

v) Comparison of the Collective Investment Scheme's performance during the period compared with the said benchmark:

Monthly Yield (annualised)	Jul-14	Aug-14	Sep-14
AKD Aggressive Income Fund	3.06%	-2.55%	2.87%
Benchmark	10.45%	10.48%	10.50%

vi) Description of the strategies and policies employed during the period under review in relation to the Collective Investment Scheme's performance:

AKD Aggressive Income Fund is an open end aggressive fixed income scheme; the return of the fund is generated through investment in T-bills, PIBs, Margin Trading System and Corporate Debt Instruments. AKDAIF is fully complied with the relevant policies and procedures as per fund's regulatory requirement.

vii) Disclosure of Collective Investment Scheme's asset allocation as the date of the report and particulars of significant changes in asset allocation since the last report (if applicable):

Asset Allocation (% of Total Assets)	30-Sept-14	30-June-14
Cash and Cash Equivalents	29.85%	11.32%
Pakistan Investment Bonds	39.39%	39.73%
Placement with NBFCs	0.58%	0.58%
Preference Shares	2.38%	2.36%
MTS	16.34%	31.71%
TFCs / SUKUK	7.60%	9.06%
Other assets including receivables	3.86%	5.24%

viii) Non-complaint Investment

Name of non-complaint investment	Type of Investment	Value of investment before provision	Provision held (if any)	Value of Investment after provision	Percentage of Net Assets	Percentage of Gross Assets
----- Rupees in '000'-----						
Security Leasing Corporation Limited	Preference shares	11,352	-	11,352	2.42%	2.38%

ix) Analysis of the Collective Investment Scheme's performance:

1QFY15 Return (annualised)	1.11%
Benchmark (annualised)	10.48%

x) Changes in total NAV and NAV per unit since the last reviewed period:

Net Asset Value		Change in Net Assets	NAV per Unit	
30-Sept-14	30-June-14		30-Sept-14	30-June-14
(Rupees in '000)			(Rupees)	
469,502	470,632	-0.24%	47.5585	47.4264

xi) Disclosure on the markets that the Collective Investment Scheme has invested in including- reviews of the market (s) invested in and return during the period:
Economy

Political turmoil during the 1QFY15 put a damper on the Government's ability to meet its macroeconomic objectives. From the start of the Quarter, Government's political ability was put to test with the political impasse putting the IMF tranche in jeopardy, and the floods in Punjab coming in as a final blow. However despite such dire circumstances, the Government stayed firm on its commitment to economic reform. Foreign reserves came off by 6.5% FYTD in the backdrop of downward pressure on reserves due to stalled IMF tranche with the USD-PKR parity clocking in at PKR 102.74, FYTD decline of 4%. Foreign reserves received a boost from remittances recording a growth of 20% YoY from the two Eid seasons falling in the first Quarter.

With exports being adversely affected by the continued political chaos in the country, external account was in for a beating in 1QFY15. Current account deficit was recorded at US \$1.33 billion, an uptick of 5% from preceding year quarter. This was on account of sharp deterioration in trade balance, with the trade deficit for the Quarter surging by 36% YoY to US \$5.9 billion, led by 12% increase in imports and a 5% decline in exports. Looking ahead, with oil imports constituting 33% of the total import bill, softer oil prices will ease trade deficit.

CPI inflation for the 1QFY15 remained muted at 7.52%, compared to 8.62% in the previous year, with the high base dragging the inflation downward. After recording a 15 month low inflation of 7% in August'14, with hike in food prices in the run up to Eid and railways fares uptick September'14 inflation witnessed a marginal increase of 0.35%, clocking in at 7.68%. CPI inflation for FY15 is set at 8% by SBP, however, with the oil prices coming off in the global market, low growth in M2 (decline of 2%); this target seems to be on the higher scale. While acknowledging improvement in broad economic measures, SBP prudently kept the discount rate unchanged at 10% voicing apprehensions regarding potential fallout of floods, dwindling FDI and constrained LSM growth (3.19%) due to power outages which continue to plague the manufacturing sector.

Manufacturing sector provides the much needed impetus for economic reforms to take momentum in a developing country. However, 1QFY15 saw Private sector credit off take

contracting by 0.94% FYTD, illustrating diminishing investors' confidence. On the flip side, foreign investors continue to be lured by the allure of high returns in Pakistan market, with foreign capital flows of US \$157 million in the ongoing fiscal year. Looking ahead, 2QFY15 is of immense significance to Pakistan economy with the resolution of OGDC SPO and power tariff increase deciding the fate of two tranches of IMF review in December'15.

Money Market Review

In 1QFY15 political and economic challenges began to derail the growth recovery counter effective to the efforts of Government. Recent floods in Punjab, though less severe than 2010 floods, proved to be the final blow to an already perilous situation thus raising alarms over the Governments' ability to meet its economic targets. Declining private capital inflows, foreign direct investments in particular, would present continued challenge in managing balance of payments position. In this regard, realization of expected privatization receipts and issuance of dollar-denominated Eurobond/Sukuks would be important.

CPI inflation in this quarter fell to 7.52 percent from 8.6 percent in FY14. Similar trend was seen in core inflation figures of Food Non-Energy (NFNE) and trimmed mean decelerated YoY to 7.8 percent and 7.14 percent from 8.7 percent and 7.9 percent in June 2014.

During these three months SBP conducted eight T-Bills and one PIB auction realizing PKR 640.55 billion in T-Bills and PKR 313.58 billion PIB auction. In this quarter yield rates for 3-month and 6-month stood at 9.9564% and 9.9791% respectively.

Future Outlook

Even though the flash flood of Punjab caused substantial damage to the agro-based economy, the IMF forecasts Pakistan's GDP to clock in at 4.3%, well below the Government's estimates of 5.1% but fairly above our house estimate of 4.2%. However, the resolution of war against terrorism in North, the future of IMF tranches and the prices of commodities imported into Pakistan would play an essential role in the performance of the Pakistani markets going forward.

On the monetary front inflation is likely to pick in FY14 as the government initiates flood reconstruction efforts. The current outlook of around 8% average CPI inflation for FY15 might be adversely affected if the current subsidy to the power sector is withdrawn and Gas Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC) is levied on industrial consumers.

With the rupee dollar parity expected to reach PKR 105 by the end of FY15, Pakistani exporters stand a chance to benefit from increased exports as depreciating PKR would make exports more competitive. It is of pivotal importance to understand that the depreciation of the rupee would come in at the cost of increased inflation as commodity prices rise up North on back of high import cost.

Bond yields can be expected to remain between the same range in the future, whereas the yield on T-Bill are likely to be in line with the discount rate, which we believe is expected to remain the same for the rest of the year.

xii) Disclosure on distribution (if any), comprising:-

- **Particulars of the income distribution or other forms of distribution made and proposed during the period**
- **Statement of effects on the NAV before and after distribution is made.**

Interim Distribution

No dividends were declared or paid out between 30 June 2014 and 30 September 2014.

- xiii) **Description and explanation of any significant changes in the state of the affairs of the Collective Investment Scheme during the period and up till the date of the manager's report, not otherwise disclosed in the financial statements:**

There were no significant changes in the state of affairs during the period and up till the date of the Fund Manager's report under review.

- xiv) **Disclosure on unit split (if any), comprising:**

There were no unit splits during the period.

- xv) **Breakup of unit holding by size:**

Range (Units)	No. of Investors
0.1 - 9,999	24
10,000 - 49,999	5
50,000 - 99,999	2
100,000 - 499,999	2
500,000 and above	3
	36

- xvi) **Disclosure of circumstances that materially affect any interest of unit holders:**

Investments are subject to credit and market risk.

- xvii) **Disclosure if the Asset Management Company or its delegate, if any, receives any soft commission (i.e. goods and services) from its broker (s) or dealers by virtue of transaction conducted by the Collective Investment Scheme:**

No soft commissions have been received by the AMC from its brokers or dealers by virtue of transactions conducted by the Collective Investment Scheme.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

		(Unaudited) September 30, 2014	(Audited) June 30, 2014
	Note		
----- (Rupees in '000) -----			
ASSETS			
Bank balances	4	63,166	970
Investments	5	302,940	287,721
Receivable against Margin Trading System		77,870	152,288
Loans and receivables	6	14,115	14,115
Profit and other receivables	7	15,246	22,087
Deposits and prepayments		3,142	3,027
Total Assets		476,479	480,208
LIABILITIES			
Payable to AKD Investment Management Limited - Management Company		2,156	1,881
Payable to Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee		78	84
Payable to Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan		89	355
Payable on redemption of units		-	19
Dividend Payable		-	2,727
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	8	4,654	4,510
Total Liabilities		6,977	9,576
NET ASSETS		469,502	470,632
UNIT HOLDERS' FUND (as per statement attached)		469,502	470,632
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS			
	9		
----- (Number of units) -----			
Number of units in issue		9,872,090	9,923,415
----- (Rupees)-----			
Net asset value per unit		47.5585	47.4264
Face value per unit		50.00	50.00

The annexed notes 1 to 14 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

**For AKD Investment Management Limited
(Management Company)**

Imran Motiwala
Chief Executive Officer

Ahmed Abdul Sattar
Director

CONDENSED INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

	Note	Quarter ended September 30	
		2014	2013
		----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
INCOME			
Capital gain / (loss) on sale of investments - net		9	(39)
Profit on bank deposits		685	766
Income from Margin Trading System		4,194	4,413
Income from Term Finance Certificates and Sukuk Bonds		2,265	4,157
Income from Government Securities		7,637	4,484
		14,790	13,781
Unrealised diminution on re-measurement of investments classified as 'financial assets at fair value through profit or loss'	5.3	(10,134)	(1,190)
Total Income		4,656	12,591
EXPENSES			
Remuneration of AKD Investment Management Limited - Management Company		1,778	1,814
Remuneration of Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee		202	206
Annual fee - Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan		89	91
Securities transaction cost		-	2
Reversal of Impairment on investments classified as 'available for sale' - net		(327)	(308)
Auditors' remuneration		85	81
Settlement and bank charges		46	60
Fees and subscription		475	452
Legal and professional charges		50	50
Provision for Workers Welfare Fund		32	185
Sales Tax and Federal Excise Duty on management fee	8.2	594	627
Printing and related costs		44	44
Total Expenses		3,068	3,304
Net Income from operating activities		1,588	9,287
Element of income / (loss) and capital gains / (losses) included in the prices of units issued less those in units redeemed		(4)	(210)
Net income for the period before taxation		1,584	9,077
Taxation	10	-	-
Net income for the period after taxation		1,584	9,077
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME			
Unrealised diminution on re-measurement of investments classified as 'available for sale'		(279)	(97)
Total comprehensive income for the period		1,305	8,980
Earnings per unit	11		

The annexed notes 1 to 14 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

**For AKD Investment Management Limited
(Management Company)**

Imran Motiwala
Chief Executive Officer

Ahmed Abdul Sattar
Director

**CONDENSED INTERIM DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014**

	Quarter ended September 30	
	2014	2013
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Accumulated Loss / Undistributed Profit brought forward		
- Realised income	16,779	16,656
- Unrealised loss	(37,884)	(9,879)
	(21,105)	6,777
Final distribution for the year ended June 30, 2013 : Rs. 2.90 per unit		
- Cash distribution	-	(3,694)
- Issue of bonus units	-	(24,407)
Element of income / (loss) and capital gains / (losses) included in prices of units issued less those in units redeemed -amount representing income / (losses) that form part of the unit holders fund	(1)	(8)
Net income for the period after taxation	1,584	9,077
Accumulated losses carried forward	(19,522)	(12,255)
Accumulated losses comprising of		
- Realised income / (loss)	28,484	(1,149)
- Unrealised loss	(48,006)	(11,106)
	(19,522)	(12,255)

The annexed notes 1 to 14 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

**For AKD Investment Management Limited
(Management Company)**

Imran Motiwala
Chief Executive Officer

Ahmed Abdul Sattar
Director

CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED) **FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014**

	Quarter ended September 30	
Note	2014	2013
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income for the period before taxation	1,584	9,077
Adjustments for non-cash and other items		
Unrealised diminution on re-measurement of investments classified as 'financial assets at fair value through profit or loss' - net	10,134	1,190
Capital (gain) / loss on sale of investments - net	(9)	39
Reversal of Impairment on investments classified as 'available for sale' - net	(327)	(308)
Element of (income) / loss and capital (gains) / losses included in prices of units issued less those in units redeemed	4	210
Remuneration of AKD Investment Management Limited - Management Company	1,778	1,814
Remuneration of Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee	202	206
	13,366	12,228
(Increase) / decrease in assets		
Receivable against Margin Trading System	74,418	82,400
Investments - net	24,809	3,812
Loans and receivables	-	2,666
Profit and other receivables	6,841	24,620
Deposits and prepayments	(115)	(114)
	105,953	113,384
Increase / (decrease) in liabilities		
Payable to AKD Investment Management Limited - Management Company	277	297
Payable to Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee	(6)	(2)
Payable to Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan	(266)	(245)
Payable on redemption of units	(19)	(24)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	144	265
	130	291
Remuneration paid to AKD Investment Management Limited - Management Company	(1,780)	(1,814)
Remuneration paid to Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee	(202)	(206)
Net cash generated from operating activities	117,467	123,883
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Payments on issuance / redemption of units - net	(2,439)	(24,394)
Dividend paid	(2,727)	(3,694)
Net cash outflow on financing activities	(5,166)	(28,088)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents during the period	112,301	95,795
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	29,902	180,749
Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the period	4.1 142,203	276,544

The annexed notes 1 to 14 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

**For AKD Investment Management Limited
(Management Company)**

Imran Motiwala
Chief Executive Officer

Ahmed Abdul Sattar
Director

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF MOVEMENT IN UNIT HOLDERS' FUND (UNAUDITED) FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

	Quarter ended September 30	
	2014	2013
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Net assets at the beginning of the period	470,632	487,517
Issue of Nil units (2013: 43 units)	-	2
Redemption of 51,325 units (2013: 509,957 units)	(2,439)	(24,396)
	(2,439)	(24,394)
Element of (income) / loss and capital (gains) / losses included in prices of units issued less those in units redeemed		
- amount representing (income) / loss and capital (gains) / losses - transferred to Income Statement	4	210
- amount representing (income) / loss that form part of unit holders' fund - transferred to Distribution Statement	1	8
	5	218
Unrealised diminution on re-measurement of investments classified as 'available-for-sale'	(279)	(97)
	(279)	(97)
Issue of Nil bonus units (2013: Issue of 514,782 bonus units)	-	24,407
Other net income for the period	11,709	10,306
Capital gain / (loss) on sale of investments	9	(39)
Unrealised diminution on re-measurement of investments at fair value through profit or loss - net	(10,134)	(1,190)
Element of Income / (loss) and capital gains / (losses) included in prices of units issued less those in units redeemed - amount representing income / (losses) that form part of the unit holders fund	(1)	(8)
Final distribution for the year ended June 30, 2013: Rs. 2.90 per unit		
- Issue of bonus units	-	(24,407)
- Cash distribution	-	(3,694)
	1,583	(19,032)
Net assets at the end of the period	469,502	468,619

The annexed notes 1 to 14 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

**For AKD Investment Management Limited
(Management Company)**

Imran Motiwala
Chief Executive Officer

Ahmed Abdul Sattar
Director

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

1 LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

AKD Aggressive Income Fund (the Fund) was established under a Trust Deed executed between AKD Investment Management Limited (AKDIML) as the Management Company and Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDC) as the Trustee. The Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) authorized constitution of the Trust Deed on September 11, 2006 and it was executed on October 2, 2006 in accordance with the Non-Banking Finance Companies (Establishment and Regulation) Rules, 2003 (NBFC Rules). The Fund commenced operations from March 23, 2007.

The Management Company of the Fund has been licensed to act as an Asset Management Company under the NBFC Rules through a certificate of registration issued by SECP. The registered office of the Management Company is situated at 216-217, Continental Trade Centre, Block 8, Clifton, Karachi, in the province of Sindh.

The Fund is an open ended mutual fund and is listed on the Karachi Stock Exchange. Units are offered for public subscription on a continuous basis. The units are transferable and can also be redeemed by surrendering to the Fund.

The principal activity of the Fund is to make investments in government securities, cash in bank account, money market placements, deposits, certificate of deposits (COD), certificate of musharika (COM), TDRs, commercial paper, reverse repo, TFC/Sukuk, spread transactions and transactions under Margin Trading System. Title of the assets of the Fund are held in the name of Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited as Trustee of the Fund.

The Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited (PACRA) has assigned asset manager rating of "AM3" to the Management Company and JCR-VIS Credit Rating Company Limited assigned fund stability rating of "BBB(f) " to the Fund dated September 26, 2014

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan. Approved accounting standards comprise of such International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board as are notified under the Companies Ordinance, 1984, the requirements of the Trust Deed, the Non-Banking Finance Companies (Establishment and Regulation) Rules, 2003 (the NBFC Rules), the Non-Banking Finance Companies and Notified Entities Regulations, 2008 (the NBFC Regulations) and directives issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP). Wherever the requirements of the Trust Deed, the NBFC Rules, the NBFC Regulations or directives issued by the SECP differ with the requirements of IFRS, the requirements of the Trust Deed, the NBFC Rules, the NBFC Regulations or the directives issued by the SECP prevail. The disclosure made in these

condensed interim financial statements have, however, been limited based on the requirements of the International Accounting Standard 34; 'Interim Financial Reporting'.

2.2 These condensed interim financial statements are unaudited.

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the published annual financial statements of the Fund for the year ended June 30, 2014.

	Note	(Unaudited) September 30, 2014 (Rupees in '000)	(Audited) June 30, 2014
4 BANK BALANCES			
In current accounts		14	14
In savings accounts		63,152	956
		63,166	970
4.1 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS			
Bank balances		63,166	970
Market treasury bills having original maturity of upto three months		79,037	28,932
		142,203	29,902
5 INVESTMENTS			
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - held for trading			
- Fixed income and other debt securities	5.1	287,019	271,348
Available for sale			
- Debt securities	5.2	15,921	16,373
		302,940	287,721
5.1 'Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss' - held for trading (fixed income and other debt securities)			
Term finance certificates	5.1.1	20,281	27,135
Government Securities	5.1.2	266,738	244,213
		287,019	271,348

5.1.1 Term Finance Certificates

Name of the Investee Company	----- Number of certificates-----				Profit / mark-up rate	Carrying cost	Market value as at Sept. 30, 2014	Appre- ciation / (diminution)	Market Value as Percent- age of net assets	Market Value percentage of total investments
	As at July 1, 2014	Purchases during the period	Sales / Redeemed during the period	As at Sept. 30, 2014						
-----Rupees in '000-----										
Certificates of Rs 5,000 each unless otherwise stated										
Term Finance Certificates - Listed										
Dewan Cement Limited (note 5.1.1.1)	20,000	-	-	20,000	6 months KIBOR+2.00%	-	-	-	-	-
Engro Fertilizer Limited (30-11-2007)	25	-	-	25	6 months KIBOR+1.55%	124	124	-	0.03%	0.04%
Worldcall Telecom Limited (07-10-2008)	20,000	-	-	20,000	6 months KIBOR+1.6%	10,946	6,567	(4,379)	1.40%	2.17%
Pace Pakistan Limited (15-02-2008)	115	-	-	115	6 months KIBOR+2%	-	-	-	-	-
Summit Bank Limited (27-10-2011)	5,000	-	-	5,000	6 months KIBOR+3.25%	16,065	13,590	(2,475)	2.89%	4.49%
						27,135	20,281	(6,854)		
Total - Sept. 30, 2014						27,135	20,281	(6,854)		
Total - June 30, 2014						50,201	27,135	(23,066)		

- 5.1.1.1** The Fund had advanced an amount of Rs 100 million in respect of Pre-IPO placement of Dewan Cement Limited (DCL) under an agreement, which required public offering to be completed within 270 days of the date of agreement (which was January 9, 2008). Dewan Cement Limited (DCL) failed to complete the public offering within the said time period and has also defaulted in payment of principal and profit for the said period. As a matter of prudence, the Fund has provided for the amount of the investment by 100 percent in accordance with the provisioning policy approved by the Board of Directors of the Management Company.

5.1.2 Government Securities

Issue date	Tenor	Face Value				Balance as at Sept. 30, 2014			Market value as a percentage of net assets	Market value as a percentage of total investment
		As at July 1, 2014	Purchased during the period	Sales / Matured during the period	As at Sept. 30, 2014	Cost	Market value	Appreciation / (diminution)		
------(Rupees in '000)-----										
Pakistan Investment Bonds										
July 19, 2012	10 years	25,000	-	-	25,000	23,872	23,463	(409)	5.00%	7.75%
July 19, 2012	10 years	75,000	-	-	75,000	71,614	70,388	(1,226)	14.99%	23.23%
July 19, 2012	10 years	50,000	-	-	50,000	47,744	46,925	(819)	9.99%	15.49%
July 19, 2012	10 years	50,000	-	-	50,000	47,743	46,925	(818)	9.99%	15.49%
						190,973	187,701	(3,272)		
Market Treasury Bills										
April 17, 2014	3 months	15,000	-	15,000	-	-	-	-	-	-
March 20, 2014	6 months	25,000	-	25,000	-	-	-	-	-	-
April 17, 2014	3 months	14,000	-	14,000	-	-	-	-	-	-
July 10, 2014	3 months	-	30,000	-	30,000	29,992	29,992	-	6.39%	9.90%
September 18, 2014	3 months	-	50,000	-	50,000	49,053	49,045	(8)	10.45%	16.19%
						79,045	79,037	(8)		
Total - Sept. 30, 2014						270,018	266,738	(3,280)		
Total - June 30, 2014						244,583	244,213	(370)		

5.2 Available-for-sale (Debt securities)

Term Finance Certificates and Sukuk Bonds

(Unaudited) (Audited)
September 30, June 30,
Note 2014 2014
(Rupees in '000)

5.2.1 **15,921** 16,373

5.2.1 Term Finance Certificates and Sukuk Bonds

Name of the Investee Company	---Number of certificates / Bonds ---				Profit / mark-up rate	Cost	Market value as at Sept. 30, 2014	Appreciation / (diminution)	Market Value as a percentage of net assets	Market Value as a percentage of total investments
	As at July 1, 2014	Purchases during the period	Sales / redeemed during the period	As at Sept. 30, 2014						

-----Rupees in '000'-----

Certificates / Bonds of Rs 5,000 each unless otherwise stated

Term Finance Certificates - Unlisted

Avari Hotels Limited (1-11-2007)	7,093	-	-	7,093	1 year KIBOR + 2.5%	9,821	9,909	88	2.11%	3.27%
						9,821	9,909	88		

Sukuk Bonds - Unlisted

New Allied Electronics Industries (Pvt.) Limited certificate of Rs. 312.5 each (25-7-2007)	96,000	-	-	96,000	3 months KIBOR + 2.60%	30,000	-	(30,000)	-	-
Maple Leaf Cement Factory Limited (3-12-2007)	2,000	-	-	2,000	3 months KIBOR + 1.0%	7,479	6,012	(1,467)	1.28%	1.98%
						37,479	6,012	(31,467)		
						47,300	15,921	(31,379)		
Less: Impairment Loss recognised						(31,467)	-	31,467		
Total-Sept. 30, 2014						15,833	15,921	88		
Total-June 30, 2014						16,006	16,373	367		

		(Unaudited) September 30, 2014 (Rupees in '000)	(Audited) June 30, 2014
5.2.2 Unrealised appreciation / (diminution) in value of investments classified as available-for-sale - net	Note		
Market value of investments	5.2.1	15,921	16,373
Less:			
Cost of investments		47,300	47,800
Impairment loss recognised		(31,467)	(31,794)
		15,833	16,006
		88	367
Less: Net unrealised diminution in fair value of investments classified as available-for-sale at the beginning of the period		367	445
		(279)	(78)
5.2.3 Movement in Impairment			
Opening		131,794	136,470
Less: reversal due to disposal and reclassification		(327)	(4,676)
Closing		131,467	131,794
5.2.3.1 The breakup of impairment loss is as follows:			
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - held for trading	5.1.1.1	100,000	100,000
Available for sale	5.2.1	31,467	31,794
		131,467	131,794
5.3 Unrealised diminution on re-measurement of investments classified as 'financial assets at fair value through profit or loss' - net			
Market value of securities	5.1.1 & 5.1.2	287,019	271,348
Less: carrying value of securities	5.1.1 & 5.1.2	(297,153)	(294,784)
		(10,134)	(23,436)

5.4 NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE INVESTMENT CRITERIA AS SPECIFIED BY THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN
Details of non compliant investments with the investment criteria of assigned category

Name of non-compliant investment	Type of investment	Value of investment before provision	Provision held if any	Value of investment after provision	% of Net Assets	% of Gross Assets	Remarks
----------------------------------	--------------------	--------------------------------------	-----------------------	-------------------------------------	-----------------	-------------------	---------

-----Rupees in '000'-----

Security Leasing Corporation Limited	Preference shares	11,352	-	11,352	2.42%	2.38%	Preference shares do not fall within the purview of prescribed securities as specified in para 10 of SECP Circular No. 07 of 2009
--------------------------------------	-------------------	--------	---	--------	-------	-------	---

	Note	(Unaudited) September 30, 2014 (Rupees in '000)	(Audited) June 30, 2014
6 LOANS AND RECEIVABLES			
Certificates of Investment			
- Saudi Pak Leasing Company Limited	6.1	2,763	2,763
Preference Shares			
- Security Leasing Corporation Limited	6.2	11,352	11,352
		14,115	14,115

6.1 All monthly installments and upfront payment has been received in full as per the agreed terms. The balance receivable will be recovered against of 425,000 shares of Pace Baraka Limited at an agreed value of Rs. 2.76 million.

6.2 Security Leasing Corporation Limited had deferred the payment of 3rd redemption pertaining to 1,722,625 shares (face value of Rs. 10 each) due in November 2009 and 4th redemption pertaining to 1,722,625 shares (face value of Rs. 10 each) due in November 2010 in view of the adverse financial position of the company. As per the terms of the preference shares, the redemption amount will be the lower of par value and breakup value as per the latest audited financial statements available at the time of redemption. The break up values per share of Security Leasing Corporation Limited as per the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2009 and June 30, 2010 were Rs. 5.44 and Rs. 1.27 respectively, which are lower than the face value. Further, the break up value of the shares as per the financial statements of the company for the nine months ended March 31, 2010 was Rs 1.15. Therefore, the redemption of 1,722,625 shares due on November 30, 2009 has been valued at Rs 5.44 per share and the remaining shares have been valued at Rs 1.15 per share on prudence basis. As these preference shares had been delisted from the Karachi Stock Exchange Limited on August 19, 2011, the Management Company reclassified the said investment into loans and receivables.

7 PROFIT AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Profit receivable on bank deposits	321	434
Income accrued on Term Finance Certificates and Sukuk Bonds	9,440	10,094
Income accrued on Margin Trading System	619	841
Income accrued on Pakistan Investment Bonds	4,866	10,718
	15,246	22,087

8 ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER LIABILITIES

National Clearing Company Charges	70	85
Auditors' remuneration	354	269
Provision for Worker's Welfare Fund	3,347	3,315
Others	883	841
	4,654	4,510

8.1 Provision for Worker's Welfare Fund

The Scheme has maintained provisions against Workers' Welfare Fund's liability to the tune of Rs 3.347 million, if the same were not made, the NAV per unit / return would have been higher by Re 0.34 per unit (0.71%).

8.2 Federal Excise Duty on management remuneration

The Finance Act 2013 introduced an amendment to Federal Excise Act 2005 where by Federal Excise Duty (FED) has been imposed at the rate of 16% of the services rendered by assets management companies. However the MUFAP has filed a petition in the Sindh High Court (SHC) challenging the levy of FED on assets management services. The SHC in its short order dated September 4, 2013 directed the FBR not to take any coercive action against the petitioners pursuant to impugned notices till next date of hearing. In view of uncertainty regarding the applicability of FED on asset management services, the management, as a matter of abundant caution, has decided to make the provision of FED in these condensed interim financial statements which aggregates to Rs. 1.477 million (including Rs. 0.285 million for the current period) as at September 30, 2014. Had the said provision of FED not been recorded in the books of account of the Fund, the NAV of the Fund would have been higher marginally by Re. 0.15 per unit.

			(Unaudited) September 30, 2014	(Audited) June 30 2014
	Note		(Rupees in '000)	
9 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS				
9.1 Contingencies				
There were no contingencies outstanding as at September 30, 2014 and June 30, 2014				
9.2 Commitments				
Margin Trading System (MTS) transactions entered into by the Fund in respect of which the purchase transactions have not been settled as at period end			20	22,401
Margin Trading System (MTS) transactions entered into by the Fund in respect of which the sale transactions have not been settled as at period end			3,019	33,589

10 TAXATION

The income of the Fund is exempt from income tax under clause 99 of Part I of the Second Schedule to the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 subject to the condition that not less than ninety percent of its accounting income for the year, as reduced by capital gains, whether realised or unrealised, is distributed amongst the unit holders.

The Fund is also exempt from the provisions of section 113 (minimum tax) under clause 11 of part IV of the second schedule to the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.

11 EARNINGS PER UNIT

Earnings per unit (EPU) has not been disclosed as in the opinion of the management determination of weighted average units for calculating EPU is not practicable.

12 TRANSACTIONS WITH CONNECTED PERSONS

Connected persons include AKD Investment Management Limited, being the Management Company of the Fund, Aqeel Karim Dhedhi Securities (Private) Limited, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited being the Trustee, other collective schemes managed by the Management Company, AKD Investment Management Limited - Staff Provident Fund, directors and officers of the Management Company, Unit holder's holding more than 10% of the units outstanding and entities having common directorship with the Management Company. The transactions with connected persons are in the normal course of business.

The transactions with connected persons are in the normal course of business, at contracted rates and terms determined in accordance with market rates.

Remuneration payable to the Management Company and Trustee is determined in accordance with the provisions of the NBFC Regulations and the Trust Deed respectively.

Details of transactions and balances with connected persons are as follows:

	(Unaudited)	
	Quarter ended	
	September 30	
	2014	2013
	(Rupees in '000)	
12.1 Transactions during the period		
AKD Investment Management Limited - Management Company		
Management fee	1,778	1,814
Sales Tax on management fee	309	337
Federal Excise Duty on management fee	285	290
Redemption of units (2014: Nil ; 2013: 501,884)	-	24,006
Issue of bonus units (2014: Nil ; 2013: 28,929)	-	1,372
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee		
Trustee fee	202	206
Unit holder holding 10% or more of the units in issue		
Sindh Province Pension Fund		
Issue of bonus units (2014: Nil ; 2013: 57,684)	-	2,735
The Bank of Khyber		
Cash Dividend	-	3,660
National Bank of Pakistan Employees Pension Fund		
Issue of bonus units (2014: Nil ; 2013: 354,906)	-	16,827

12.2 Amounts outstanding as at the period / year end	(Unaudited) September 30, 2014	(Audited) June 30 2014
	(Rupees in '000)	
AKD Investment Management Limited - Management Company		
Management fee payable	578	580
Sales Tax on Management fee	101	108
Federal Excise Duty on Management fee	1,477	1,193
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee		
Trustee fee payable	66	66
CDS charges Payable	12	18
Security Deposit	100	100
Unit holder holding 10% or more of the units in issue		
Sindh Province Pension Fund		
Units held (Sep. 30, 2014 : 1,054,596 ; June 30, 2014: 1,054,596)	50,155	50,016
The Bank of Khyber		
Units held (Sep. 30, 2014 : 1,059,079 ; June 30, 2014: 1,059,079)	50,368	50,228
National Bank of Pakistan Employees Pension Fund		
Units held (Sep. 30, 2014 : 6,488,479 ; June 30, 2014: 6,488,479)	308,582	307,725

13 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue on October 29, 2014 by the Board of Directors of the Management Company.

14 GENERAL

14.1 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees.

For AKD Investment Management Limited
(Management Company)

Imran Motiwala
Chief Executive Officer

Ahmed Abdul Sattar
Director



**AKD Investment
Management Ltd.**

216-217, Continental Trade Centre, Block-8, Clifton, Karachi-74000
U.A.N : 92-21-111 AKDIML (111-253-465) Fax : 92-21-35373217, 35303125
E-mail : info@akdinvestment.com Website : www.akdinvestment.com